

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NORTHWEST BIOTHERAPEUTICS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

- against-

CANACCORD GENUITY LLC, CITADEL
SECURITIES LLC, G1 EXECUTION
SERVICES LLC, GTS SECURITIES LLC,
INSTINET LLC, LIME TRADING CORP.,
and VIRTU AMERICAS LLC,

Defendants.

Case No: 1:22-cv-10185-GHW-GS

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' OBJECTIONS TO
MAGISTRATE JUDGE STEIN'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD 4

III. THE PRESUMPTION OF AN EFFICIENT MARKET DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH A LONG-TERM PRICE IMPACT FROM SPOOFING 7

IV. THE R&R CORRECTLY FOUND THAT SPOOFING HAS AT LEAST A PRICE IMPACT OF A TRADING DAY 11

 A. The SAC’s Quantitative Analysis Supports Persistent Price Impact 12

 B. Defendants Took No Action To “Drive The Market” Up..... 15

 C. The Economic Literature Supports That Price Impact Lasts At Least One Day..... 17

V. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT’S LOSS CAUSATION ALLEGATIONS ARE NOT INCONSISTENT WITH MARKET MANIPULATION 20

VI. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arista Recs., LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. The Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87, 102 (2d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>In re Barclays Liquidity Cross & High Frequency Trading Litig.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 432 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2019)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2017).....	5
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int'l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , 752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6, 14
<i>Catania v. United Federation of Teachers</i> No. 21-cv-1257, 2022 WL 767107 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2022) (Woods, J.)	5
<i>CP Stone Fort Holdings, LLC v. Doe(s)</i> , No. 1:16-cv-04991, 2017 WL 11884601 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2017).....	15
<i>DoubleLine Capital LP v. Construtora Norberto Odebrecht, S.A.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) (Woods, J.).....	6
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	5
<i>Gamma Traders – I LLC v. Merrill Lynch Commodities, Inc.</i> , 41 F. 4th 71 (2d Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gruntal & Co. v. San Diego Bancorp</i> , 901 F. Supp. 607 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	8
<i>Harrington Global Opportunity Fund, Ltd. v. CIBC World Markets Corp.</i> , No. 21-cv-761, 2023 WL 6316252 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2023)	15

Harrington Global Opportunity Fund, Ltd. v. CIBC World Markets Corp.,
585 F. Supp. 3d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....6

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)9

Loreley Financing (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)3

Nanopierce Techs., Inc. v. Southridge Cap. Mgmt., LLC,
No. 02-cv-0767-LBS, 2002 WL 31819207 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2002).....6

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319, 327 (1989)5

Saskatchewan Healthcare Empl.’s Pension Plan v. KE Holdings Inc.,
718 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2024) (Woods, J.).....19

Set Capital LLC v. Credit Suisse Group AG,
996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021).....5

In re Shanda Games Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 22-3076, 2025 WL 365767 (2d Cir. Feb. 3, 2025)14

Sharette v. Credit Suisse Int’l.,
127 F. Supp. 3d 60 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....5, 15

Teamsters Loc. 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,
546 F.3d 196, 199 n.4 (2d Cir. 2008)8

In re Vale S.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 15-cv-9539, 2017 WL 1102666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2017) (Woods, J.)3, 5, 10

Vega v. Artuz,
No. 97-cv-3775, 2002 WL 31174466 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002)5

Waggoner v. Barclays PLC,
875 F.3d 79, 94 (2d Cir. 2017)8

In re Wells Fargo & Co. Sec. Litig.,
No. 20-cv-4494, 2021 WL 4482102 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021) (Woods, J.).....5
